AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
QUINN COMPANY DBA QUINN POWER SYSTEMS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815 between the County
of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Quinn
Company dba Quinn Power Systems (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between
the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
September 12, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide annual preventative maintenance and
repairs on County emergency generators (hereinafter, “services”) through June 30, 2014 for an amount
not to exceed $30,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 22, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Preventative Maintenance Schedule) to replace Exhibit B —
Preventative Maintenance Schedule with Exhibit B-1 and to increase the not to exceed amount by
$2,627 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $32,627 with no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 30, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
27) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through June 30, 2016 and to increase the not to
exceed amount by $41,756 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $74,383; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 14, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to increase the not to exceed amount by $22,817 which resulted in a total not to
exceed amount of $97,200 with no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 3, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
4”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2017 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 6, 2017 (hereinafter “Amendment No.
5”) to extend the term for approximately sixteen (16) additional months through October 2, 2018 and
to increase the not to exceed amount by $2,800 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of
$100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 21, 2017 (hereinafter “Amendment
No. 67, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the not to exceed
amount by $50,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $150,000 with no extension to the
term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 1, 2018 (hereinafter “Amendment
No. 77) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through October 2, 2019 with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815
Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems
On-Call Preventative Maintenance and Repairs on Emergency Generators
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 1, 2012 — October 2, 2020
Not to Exceed: $210,000



WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services while County staff prepare and process a Request for Proposals (RFP); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to October 2, 2020 and to increase the amount by $60,000 for a total amount not to exceed
$210,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the second sentence of Section 2, “Payment Provisions”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $210,000.

Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2012 to October 2, 2020 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend the second and third paragraph of Section B.2, “Contractor’s Billing Procedures”, of
Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement to read as follows:

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #3000%648, services and associated Delivery Order
number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to RMA-
Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP-GP @co.monterey.ca.us.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 8 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 8 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 8.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815
Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems
On-Call Preventative Maintenance and Repairs on Emergency Generators
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 1, 2012 — October 2, 2020
Not to Exceed: $210,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: By: /A .02

(Signatué of Chair, President or Vice President)

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: Ll»g.,, et OConrw rl-es \PEST
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name‘and Title)
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

Date: ‘T-‘I—ZOH

By:
Mary Grace Perry >
Deputy County Counsel By: Y
(Signature of Secretary,Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date:

Its:  KAs 2}!%‘&1:, Asst. Secxeﬁuq

(Print Name and Title) /

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

Date: 1-9-2019

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815
Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems
On-Call Preventative Maintenance and Repairs on Emergency Generators
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 1, 2012 — October 2, 2020
Not to Exceed: $200,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
1
7

By: Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems

Contractq/Pu}él{asing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: /ﬂ/o?.// g By: /A L/

(Signatust of Chair, President or Vice President)

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: ug._, eq Qusy Ftnweu-r
Office of the County Co sel-Risk Management (Print Nameand Title)
Charles J. McKe,f County ¢ Manager

Date: T-9-201%

Mary Grace Pe y N
Deputy County Gounsel By:
(Signature of Secretary,"AsSt. Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
e __ G A7 |
{ L 7

Its:  Kes l%’m-z,:! Asst. Secretar

(Print Name and Title) 7

Approved as to Fiscal Provi

/‘ Date: “i—‘i-wtq

By:

/
Auditor/Chnfroller

Date: / D/f 0'

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers, If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815
Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems
On-Call Preventative Maintenance and Repairs on Emergency Generators
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 1, 2012 — October 2, 2020
Not to Exceed: $200,000



sl I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ( !

8/23/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT
T Smith Lanier & Co of Opelika Re, Erica Sweall FAX
P. 0. BOX 828 (A, No, Ext): 334-749-3401 (A/C, No):
Opelika AL 36803 KibRess; esweatt@jsmithlanier.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : American Zurich Insurance Co 40142
INSURED B2QUINNGROUPING] s )R & : Great American Insurance Company 16691
85:22 gg?.‘;ﬁér']r;{c‘ INSURER € : Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company 21873
10006 Rose Hills Road INSURER D : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
City of Industry CA 90601 INSURER E :

INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1708520168 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL]SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY} | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
D | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | ¥ | GLO292520205 2/112018 21112020 | EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
' [ DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 300,000
Contractual Liab MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY g \j LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
D | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | BAP292520305 2/1/2019 22020 | GOMBINED $ 1 000,000
X | any AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED :
AT - o BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
B NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident
. $
B | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X Y | Y | TUU175608502 211/2019 21112020
¢ [ OCCUR SHX00032371007 2112019 212020 | -EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,600,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
pep | X | ReTenTions 10000 Excess Liab. Agg/Oce. $525,000,000
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION Y | wcze2520105 2/1/2019 ajpez0 | X | EER l o
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
D | Garagekeepers Legal Liab BAP292520305 2112019 2/1/2020 | $1,000,000 Per Loc.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

General Liability (for ongoing and completed operations via forms CG20100413 and CG20370413) and Auto Liability (per CAZ20481013) Additional Insured
Status is granted to the County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees if required by a written, signed, and dated contract, agreement, or permit. All
coverage is subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions contained in the policy form and endorsements.

The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees as required by written contract are named additional insured on a primary and non cantributory
basis per forms UCA424FCWO0414 and UGL1477BCW0413. Waiver of Subrogation is granted to the County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees
pursuant to written contract per forms WC040306484, CG24040509, and CAG4441013.

In the event of a cancellation (for any reason other than nonpayment of premium), 30 days notice will be sent to the County of Monterey per forms
UGL1521ACW1012, UCA832ACWO113, and WC9906430113. Cancellation provision shown is subject to shorter or longer time periods depending on the
See Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas CA 93901 / : z

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 62QUINNGROUPINC

LOC #:
7 ) o
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
J Smith Lanier & Co of Opelika gu_inn g‘;roup, Inc.
uinn Compan

POLICY NUMBER 10006 Rose}]HiI}’s Road

City of Industry CA 90601
CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

jurisdiction of, and the reason for, the cancellation. Garage Liability is included under the Zurich Commercial Auto policy with a $1,000,000 limit per location.
Umbrella is follow form over underlying policies (including but not limited to the General Liability, Commercial Auto, and Workers Compensation policies) and
endorsements, per the conditions and exclusions of the palicy form (provides follow form Additional Insured per form GAI6079 and follow form Waiver of
Subrogation per form GAI6113).

Continued Named Insureds (General Liability and Auto Liability): Quinn Group, Inc., Quinn Company, Quinn Company dba Quinn Used Parts, Quinn Company
dba Quinn Power Systems, Quinn Lift, Inc., Quinn Rental Services, Quinn Commercial, Inc., Q4G Properties LP, Alta Lift, Inc., Quinn Commercial, Inc.
Continued Named Insureds (Workers Compensation Policy): Quinn Group, Inc., Quinn Company,Quinn Lift, Inc., Quinn Rental Services

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER:GL0252520205

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20260413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and
Employees

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 39301

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or “personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting B.
on your behalf:

1. In the performance of your ongoing operations:
or

2. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured js
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of

law; and Insurance shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.
This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.
CG 20260413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



Z,

ZURICH

General Liability Extended Coverages

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l. Prem Return Prem.

GLO292520205 02/01/2019 02/01/2020

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:
Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following changes apply to this Coverage Part.

A.

B.

Fellow Employee And Incidental Medical Malpractice Coverage
Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il —Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:
2. Each of the following is also an insured:

a. Your "volunteer workers" only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or your
"employees”, other than either your "executive officers” (if you are an organization other than a
partnership, joint venture or limited liability company) or your managers (if you are a limited liability
company), but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties
related to the conduct of your business. However, none of these "employees"” or "volunteer workers” are
insureds for:

(1) "Bodily injury” or "personal and advertising injury™
(@) Toyou, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture) or to your
members (if you are a limited liability company);

(b) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraph (1)(a) above; or

(c) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services, except
any “bodily injury” or "personal and advertising injury” arising out of:

(1) Medical or paramedical services to persons performed by any physician, dentist, nurse,
emergency medical technician, paramedic or other licensed medical care person employed by
you to provide such services; or

(2) Emergency cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) or first aid services performed by any other
employee of yours who is not a licensed medical professional.

Additional Insureds- Lessees Of Premises

1. Section Il —Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization who
leases or rents a part of the premises you own or manage who you are required to add as an additional insured
on this policy under a written contract or written agreement, but only with respect to liability arising out of your
ownership, maintenance or repair of that part of the premises which is not reserved for the exclusive use or
occupancy of such person or organization or any other tenant or lessee.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:
a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;

‘b, Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide
for such additional insured; and

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)

Page 1 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permissian.



c. Ends when the person or organization ceases to lease or rent premises from you.

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds under this endorsement, the following is added
to Section Il —Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph B.1. above (of this
endorsement); or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,

whichever is less.

This Paragraph B. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
C.  Additional Insured — Vendors

1. The following change applies if this Coverage Part provides insurance to you for "bodily injury” and "property
damage” included in the "products-completed operations hazard":

Section Il —Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization
(referred to throughout this Paragraph C. as vendor) who you have agreed in a written contract or written
agreement, prior to loss, to name as an additional insured, but only with respect to "bodily injury” or "property

damage” arising out of "your products” which are distributed or sold in the regular course of the vendor's
business.

However, the insurance afforded to such vendor:
a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;

b.  Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide
for such vendor

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to these vendors, the following additional exclusions apply:
a. The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:

(1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages by reason of the
assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages
that the vendor would have in the absence of the contract or agreement;

(2) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;
(3) Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

(4) Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or

the substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original
container;

(5) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make
or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or
sale of the products;

(6) Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the
vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product;

(7) Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a container,
part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or

(8) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence of the vendor for its own acts or
omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this exclusion daoes
not apply to:

(a) The exceptions contained in Subparagraphs (4) or (6) above; or

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)

Page 2 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission,



3.

(b) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of
the products.

b. This insurance does not apply to any insured person or organization from whom you have acquired such
products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products.

¢. This insurance does not apply to any of "your products” for which coverage is excluded under this
Coverage Part.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these vendors under this Paragraph C., the following is added to
Section 1l - Limits Of Insurance:
The most we will pay on behalf of the vendor is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph C.1. above (of this
endorsement); or :

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,
whichever is less.
This Paragraph C. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

D. Damage to Premises Rented or Occupied by You

1.

The last paragraph under Paragraph 2., Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property
Damage Liability is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire; lightning; explosion; windstorm or hail; smoke; aircraft
or vehicles; vandalism; weight of snow, ice or sleet; leakage from fire extinguishing equipment, including
sprinklers; or accidental discharge or leakage of water or steam from any part of a system or appliance
containing water or steam to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner. A separate Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit of Insurance applies to this coverage as
described in Section Il —Limits Of Insurance.

2. Paragraph 6. of Section Ill = Limits Of Insuranceis replaced by the following:

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay
under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises while rented to you,
or in the case of damage by one or more covered perils to any one premises, while rented to you or
temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner.

E. Limited Contractual Liability Coverage - Personal and Advertising Injury

1.

Exclusion e. of Section | - Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury Liability is replaced by the following:
2.  Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

e. Contractual Liability

"Personal and advertising injury” for which the insured has assumed liability in a contract or
agreement.

This exclusion does not apply to:
(1) Liability for damages that the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement; or
(2) Liability for "personal and advertising injury” if:

(a) The "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the offenses of false arrest, detention or
imprisonment;

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)
Page 3cf 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



(b) The liability pertains to your business and is assumed in a written contract or written
agreement in which you assume the tort liability of another. Tort liability means a liability that
would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement; and

(c) The "personal and advertising injury" occurs subsequent to the execution of the written
contract or written agreement.

Solely for purposes of liability so assumed in such written contract or written agreement,
reasonable attorney fees and necessary litigation expenses incurred by or for a party other than

an insured are deemed to be damages because of "personal and advertising injury” described in
Paragraph (a) above, provided:

() Liability to such party for, or for the cost of, that party’s defense has also been assumed in
the same written contract or written agreement; and

(i) Such attorney fees and litigation expenses are for defense of that party against a civil or
alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which damages to which this insurance applies
are alleged.

2. Paragraph 2.d. of Section | —Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B s replaced by the following:
d. The allegations in the "suit" and the information we know about the "occurrence” or offense are such that no

conflict appears to exist between the interests of the insured and the interests of the indemnitee.

3. The following is added to the paragraph directly following Paragraph 2.f. of Section | —Supplementary
Payments — Coverages A and B:

a.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.e.(2) of Section | ~ Coverage B —Personal And Advertising
Injury Liability, such payments will not be deemed to be damages for "personal and advertising injury” and will
not reduce the limits of insurance.

Medical Payments —Increased Reporting Period
Paragraph 1. a. of Section | - Coverage C — Medical Payments is replaced by the following;

We will pay medical expenses as described below for "bodily injury” caused by an accident:

(M
(2)
(3

On premises you own or rent;

On ways next to premises you own or rent; or

Because of your operations;

provided that:

(a)
(b)
(c)

The accident takes place in the "coverage territory" and during the policy period;
The expenses are incurred and reported to us within three years of the date of the accident; and

The injured person submits to examination, at our expense, by physicians of our choice as often as
we reasonably require.

Supplementary Payments

The following changes apply to Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B:
Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. are replaced by the following:

b. Up to $2,500 for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the
use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the
claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

Broadened Property Damage

1.

Elevator Property Damage

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)
Page 4 of 9

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



a. The following is added to Exclusion j. of Section | — Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage
Liability:
Paragraphs (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage” arising out of the use of an
elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy.

b.  The following is added to Section Il —Limits Of Insurance:

Subject to Paragraphs 2., 3. and 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because
of "property damage" to property loaned to you or personal property in the care, custody or control of the

insured arising out of the use of an elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy is $25,000 any one
"occurrence”.

2. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment

a. The following is added to Exclusion J. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage
Liability:
Paragraph (4) of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage” to equipment you borrow from
others at a jobsite.

b.  The following is added to Section Il —Limits Of Insurance:

Subject to Paragraphs 2., 3. and 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because
of "property damage" to equipment you borrow from others at a jobsite is $25,000 any one "occurrence”.

Expected or Intended Injury or Damage
Exclusion a. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:
a. Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Badily injury” or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion

does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect
persons or property.

Definition —~ Bodily Injury
Definition 3. in Section V — Definitions is replaced by the following:
3. "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes mental anguish,

mental injury, shock, fright or death sustained by a person which results from that bodily injury, sickness or
disease.

Insured Status —Amateur Athletic Participants

Section Il —Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person you sponsar while participating in
amateur athletic activities. However, no such person is an insured for:

a. '"Bodily injury" to:

(1) Your "employee”, "volunteer worker" or any person you sponsor while participating in such amateur
athletic activities; or

(2)  You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited
liability company) while participating in such amateur athletic activities; or

b. "Property damage" to property owned by, occupied or used by, rented to, in the care, custody or control of, or
over which the physical control is being exercised for any purpose by:

(1)  Your "employee”, "volunteer worker" or any person you sponsor; or

(2)  You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited
liability company).

Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13}

Page 50f 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Exclusion g. of Section | —Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the
following:

g- Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft

“Bodily injury” or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of
any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured. Use includes
operation and "loading or unloading".

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence” which
caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage" involved the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to
others of any aircraft, "auto” or watercraft that is owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured.

This exclusion does not apply to:
(1) Awatercraft while ashore on premises you own or rent;
(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 51 feet long: and

(b) Not being used to carry persons for a charge;

(3)  Parking an "auto” on, or on the ways next to, premises you own or rent, provided the "auto" is not owned
by or rented or loaned to you or the insured:;

(4) Liability assumed under any “insured contract” for the ownership, maintenance or use of aircraft or
watercraft; or
(5)  "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of:

(a) The operation of machinery or equipment that is attached to, or part of, a land vehicle that would
qualify under the definition of "mobile equipment" if it were not subject to a compulsory or financial
responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged; or

(b) The operation of any of the machinery or equipment listed in Paragraph £.(2) or £.(3) of the definition
of "mobile equipment”,

Definitions — Leased Worker, Temporary Worker and Labor Leasing Firm

1.

Definitions 10. and 19. in Section V - Definitions are replaced by the following:

10. “Leased worker” means a person leased to you by a "labor leasing firm" under a written agreement
between you and the "labor leasing firm", to perform duties related to the conduct of your business.
“Leased worker" does not include a "temporary worker".

19.  "Temporary worker” means a person who is furnished to you to support or supplement your work force
during "employee” absences, temporary skill shortages, upturns or downturns in business or to meet
seasonal or short-term workload conditions. "Temporary worker" does not include a “leased worker”.

The following definition is added to Section V — Definitions:

“Labor leasing firm" means any person or organization who hires out workers to others, including any:
a. Employment agency, contractor or services:

b. Professional employer organization: or

¢.  Temporary help service.

Definitions — Your Product and Your Work

Definitions 21. and 22. in Section V — Definitions are replaced by the following:
21. "Your product”:

a. Means:

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)

Page 6 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



(1) Any goods or products, other than real property, manufactured, sold, handled, distributed or disposed
of by: ‘

(a) You;
{b) Others trading under your name; or
(€) A person or organization whose business or assets you have acquired; and

(2) Containers (other than vehicles), materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such
goods or products.

b. Includes:

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability,
performance, use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your product”; and

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.
c. Does not include vending machines or other property rented to or located for the use of others but not

sold.
22, "Your work":
a. Means:

(1) Work, services or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and
(2) Materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, services or operations.
b. Includes:

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability,
performance, use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your work"; and

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.
Priority Of Limits
The following paragraph is added to Section Ill = Limits Of Insurance:

In the event a claim is made or "suit" is brought against more than one insured seeking damages because of "badily
injury” or "property damage” caused by the same "occurrence” or "personal and advertising injury” caused by the
same offense, we will apply the Limits of Insurance in the following order:

(a) You;

(b) Your "executive officers", partners, directors, stockholders, members, managers (if you are a limited liability
company) or "employees”; and

(c) Any other insured in any order that we choose.
Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit Condition

The following paragraphs are added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit of
Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions:

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which may result in a claim under this insurance or notice of a claim or
"suit" shall be given to us as soon as practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence”, offense, claim or "suit" has
been reported to any insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section Il — Who Is An Insured or an "employee"
authorized by you to give or receive such notice. Knowledge by other "employees” of an "occurrence”, offense,
claim or "suit” does not imply that you also have such knowledge.

In the event that an insured reports an "occurrence” to the workers compensation carrier of the Named Insured and
this "occurrence” later develops into a General Liability claim, covered by this Coverage Part, the insured’s failure to
report such "occurrence” to us at the time of the "occurrence” shall not be deemed to be a violation of this condition.
You must, however, give us notice as soon as practicable after being made aware that the particular claimis a
General Liability rather than a Workers Compensation claim.

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)
Page 7 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Other Insurance Condition

Paragraphs 4.a. and 4.b.(1) of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV — Commercial General Liability
Conditions are replaced by the following:

4. Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the insured for a loss we cover under Coverages A or B of
this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance
This insurance is primary except when Paragraph b. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our
obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all
that other insurance by the method described in Paragraph ¢. below. However, this insurance is also
primary to and will not seek coniribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You are required by written contract or written agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek
contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

Other insurance includes any type of self insurance or other mechanism by which an insured arranges
for funding of its legal liabilities.

b. Excess Insurance
(1) This insurance is excess over:

(a) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:

() Thatis property insurance, Builder’s Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your
work";

(iiy Thatis property insurance purchased by you (including any deductible or self insurance
portion thereof) to cover premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with
permission of the owner;

(iii) That is insurance purchased by you (including any deductible or self insurance portion
thereof) to cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage” to premises rented to you or
temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner;

(iv) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos” or watercraft to the extent
not subject to Exclusion g. of Section | —Coverage A —Bodily Injury And Property Damage
Liability; or

{v) Thatis property insurance (including any deductible or self insurance portion thereof)
purchased by you to cover damage to:

() Equipmentyou borrow from others at a jobsite; or

(i) Property loaned to you or personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured
arising out of the use of an elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy.

(b) Any other primary insurance (including any deductible or self insurance portion thereof) available
to the insured covering liability for damages arising out of the premises, operations, products,
work or services for which the insured has been granted additional insured status either by policy
provision or attachment of any endorsement. Other primary insurance includes any type of self
insurance or other mechanism by which an insured arranges for funding of its legal liabilities.

(c) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available
to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an

U-GL-1477-B CW (04/13)

Page 8 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence”, claim or "suit".
This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on
such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to
provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

R. Unintentional Failure to Disclose All Hazards

Condition 6. Representations of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions is replaced by the following:

6. Representations
By accepting this policy, you agree:

a. The statements in the Declarations are accurate and complete,;

b.  Those statements are based upon representations you made to us; and

¢c.  We have issued this policy in reliance upon your representations.

Coverage will continue to apply if you unintentionally:

i. Fail to disclose all hazards existing at the inception of this policy; or

. Make an error, omission or improper description of premises or other statement of information stated in
this policy.

You must notify us in writing as soon as possible after the discovery of any hazards or any other information
that was not provided to us prior to inception of this Coverage Part.

S.  Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us / Waiver of Right of Subrogation

Condition 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV — Commercial General Liability
Conditions is renamed and replaced by the following:

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us / Waiver of Right of Subrogation

a. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part,
those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request,
the insured will bring "suit” or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

b.  If the insured waives its right to recover payments for injury or damage from another person or
organization in a written contract executed prior to a loss, we waive any right of recovery we may have
against such person or organization because of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part.
The written contract will be considered executed when the insured's performance begins or when it is
signed, whichever happens first. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect
to any other operations in which the insured has no contractual interest.

T.  Liberalization Condition
The following condition is added to Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions:
Liberalization Clause

If we revise this Coverage Part to broaden coverage without an additional premium charge, your policy will
automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in the state shown in the mailing
address of your policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-1477- B CW (04/13)
Page 9 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



POLICY NUMBER:GL0292520205 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and Employees
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 39301

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



Z

Notification to Others of Cancellation ZURICH'

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l, Prem Return Prem.
GLO292520205 02/01/2019 02/01/2020

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part
Liquor Liability Coverage Part
Products/Completed Operations Liability Coverage Part

A. If we cancel this Coverage Part(s) by written notice to the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment
of premium, we will mail or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation:

1. To the name and address corresponding to each person or organization shown in the Schedule below; and

2. Atleast 10 days prior to the effective date of the cancellation, as advised in our notice to the first Named Insured,
or the longer number of days notice if indicated in the Schedule below.

B. If we cancel this Coverage Part(s) by written notice to the first Named Insured for nonpayment of premium, we will
mail or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation to the name and address corresponding to each person or
organization shown in the Schedule below at least 10 days prior to the effective date of such cancellation.

C. If notice as described in Paragraphs A. or B. of this endorsement is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of
such notice.

SCHEDULE
d Addr of Other Per / .
Namezan e s =on(s) Number of Days Notice:
Organization(s):
County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and
Employees
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor 30

Salinas CA 39301

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-1446-A CW (05/10)

Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




POLICY NUMBER:BAP292520305 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: Quinn Group, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 02/01/2019

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and
Employees

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 39301

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il —
Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA20481013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



POLICY NUMBER:BAP292520305 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04441013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless ancther date is indicated
below.

Named Insured; Quinn Group, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 02/01/2019

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents,
and Employees

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 39301

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us condition does not apply to the
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with
that person or organization.

CA04441013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 : Page 1 of 1

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



Z,

Notification to Others of Cancellation ZURICH'

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l. Prem Return Prem.
BAP292520305 02/01/2019 02/01/2020

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:
Commercial Automobile Coverage Part

A. If we cancel this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment of
premium, we will mail or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation:

1. To the name and address corresponding to each person or organization shown in the Schedule below; and

2. Atleast 10 days prior to the effective date of the cancellation, as advised in our notice to the first Named Insured,
or the longer number of days notice if indicated in the Schedule below.

B. If we cancel this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured for nonpayment of premium, we will mail
or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation to the name and address corresponding to each person or
organization shown in the Schedule below at least 10 days prior to the effective date of such cancellation.

C. If notice as described in Paragraphs A. or B. of this endorsement is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of
such notice.

SCHEDULE
Name and Addres_s of_ Other Person(s)/ Number of Days Notice:
Organization(s):
County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and
Employees

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor 30
Salinas CA 39301 .

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-CA-812-A CW {05/10)
Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY
WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT—
' CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a
different date is indicated below.

(The following “attaching clause” need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the poalicy.)

This endorsement, effective on02/01/2019 at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms a part of
(DATE)

Policy NowC292520105 Endorsement No.

of the

(NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY)

issued toQuinn Group, Inc.

Premium (if any) $

Authorized Representative

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre-
mium otherwise due on such remuneration,

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and
Employees

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 39301

WC 252 (4-84)
WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84) Page 1 of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 99 06 33

NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement is used to add the following to Part Six of the policy.

PART SIX
CONDITIONS

A. | we cancel this policy by written notice to you for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail
or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation to the name and address corresponding to each
person or organization shown in the Schedule below. Notification to such person or organization will be
provided at least 10 days prior to the effective date of the cancellation, as advised in our notice to you, or the
longer number of days notice if indicated in the Schedule below.

B. If we cancel this policy by written notice to you for nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver a copy of
such written notice of cancellation to the name and address corresponding to each person or organization
shown in the Schedule below at least 10 days prior to the effective date of such canceliation.

C. If notice as described in Paragraphs A. or B. of this endorsement is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient
proof of such notice.

SCHEDULE
Name and Address of Other Person(s) / Organization(s): D:;?mtgfe .
County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, and Employees 30

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 39301

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective02/01/2019 Policy No. WC292520105 Endorsement No.
Insured Quinn Group, Inc. Premium $

Insurance Company American Zurich Insurance Company

WC 99 06 33
{Ed. 05-10) Inciudes copyrighted matsrial of National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. with its permission. Page 1 of 1



